

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IDAHOANS UNITED FOR WOMEN
AND FAMILIES,

Petitioner,

vs.

RAÚL R. LABRADOR, in his official
capacity as the Idaho Attorney General;
PHIL MCGRANE, in his official capacity
as the Idaho Secretary of State; LORI
WOLFF, in her official capacity as the
Administrator of the Idaho Division of
Financial Management; and the IDAHO
DIVISION OF FINANCIAL
MANAGEMENT,

Respondents.

Docket No. 52636-2025

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF LORI WOLFF AND IDAHO DIVISION
OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT TO VERIFIED PETITION**

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Alan M. Hurst, ISB #12425
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov
michael.zarian@ag.idaho.gov
jack.corkery@ag.idaho.gov

Michael A. Zarian, ISB #12418
Deputy Solicitor General

Sean M. Corkery, ISB #12350
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Respondents Lori Wolff and Idaho Division of Financial Management

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Idahoans United Submits Multiple Initiative Petitions; DFM Issues Fiscal Impact Statements Projecting Costs.....	2
II. Idahoans United Seeks a Modified Fiscal Impact Statement.....	4
III. Idahoans United Re-Submits a Materially Identical Petition; DFM Again Issues a Fiscal Impact Statement Projecting Low Costs.	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Fiscal Impact Statements Are Not Reviewable Through the Court’s Original Jurisdiction.	11
A. The Authority to Issue Writs of Mandamus Does Not Confer Jurisdiction in This Proceeding.	11
B. The Authority to Issue Writs of Certiorari Does Not Confer Jurisdiction in This Proceeding.	13
II. The Fiscal Impact Statement Substantially Complied with All Statutory Requirements.....	22
A. DFM Prepared the Fiscal Impact Statement in Good Faith.	23
B. Idahoans United Cannot Show Bad Faith by Contesting Accuracy.....	26
C. Idahoans United’s Remaining Challenges Fail.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adleman v. Pierce,
6 Idaho 294, 55 P. 658 (1898)..... 16

Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen. re Raising Florida’s Minimum Wage,
285 So. 3d 1273 (Fla. 2019)..... 21

Barber v. Honorof,
116 Idaho 767, 780 P.2d 89 (1989)..... 10, 32

Beus v. Terrell,
46 Idaho 635, 269 P. 593 (1928) 13

Brady v. City of Homedale,
130 Idaho 569, 944 P.2d 704 (1997)..... 12

City of Rincon v. Ernest Communities, LLC,
846 S.E.2d 250 (Ga. Ct. App. 2020) 15, 16

Davies v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Nez Perce Cnty.,
26 Idaho 450, 143 P. 945 (1914) 13

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
597 U.S. 215 (2022) 6

Dorsten v. Port of Skagit Cnty.,
650 P.2d 220 (Wash. Ct. App. 1982) 14, 17

Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.,
935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 29

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 20, 30

Gardner v. Cumberland Town Council,
826 A.2d 972 (R.I. 2003) 14

Idaho State Athletic Comm’n ex rel. Stoddard v. Off. of the Admin. Rules Coordinator,
173 Idaho 384, 542 P.3d 718 (2024) 11

Idahoans for Open Primaries v. Labrador,
172 Idaho 466, 533 P.3d 1262 (2023)..... 10, 32

In re City of Shelley,
151 Idaho 289, 255 P.3d 1175 (2011)..... 20

In re Termination of Parental Rts. of Doe,
155 Idaho 896, 318 P.3d 886 (2014)..... 9, 22, 30

<i>In re The Petition of Idaho State Fed’n of Lab.,</i> 75 Idaho 367, 272 P.2d 707 (1954)	14, 18
<i>Interstate Power Co. v. Nobles Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,</i> 617 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 2000)	14
<i>Jarman v. Bd. of Rev. of Schuyler Cnty.,</i> 178 N.E. 91 (Ill. 1931)	15
<i>Labrador v. Idahoans for Open Primaries,</i> 554 P.3d 85 (Idaho 2024)	20
<i>Lansdon v. State Bd. of Canvassers,</i> 18 Idaho 596, 111 P. 133 (1910)	20
<i>Logan v. Carter,</i> 49 Idaho 393, 288 P. 424 (1930)	12
<i>Marcia T. Turner, LLC v. City of Twin Falls,</i> 144 Idaho 203, 159 P.3d 840 (2007)	16, 17
<i>Moerder v. City of Moscow,</i> 74 Idaho 410, 263 P.2d 993 (1953)	12
<i>Neddo v. Schrade,</i> 200 N.E. 657 (N.Y. 1936)	14
<i>Nuckols v. Lyle,</i> 8 Idaho 589, 70 P. 401 (1902)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State,</i> 171 Idaho 374, 522 P.3d 1132 (2023)	27
<i>Regan v. Denney,</i> 165 Idaho 15, 437 P.3d 15 (2019)	20
<i>Robinson v. Labrador,</i> 2024 WL 4027946 (D. Idaho Sept. 3, 2024)	28
<i>Roper v. Simmons,</i> 543 U.S. 551, 565 (2005)	28
<i>Saviers v. Richey,</i> 96 Idaho 413, 529 P.2d 1285 (1974)	12
<i>Sirmans v. Owen,</i> 100 So. 734 (Fla. 1924)	14
<i>S Bar Ranch v. Elmore Cnty.,</i> 170 Idaho 282, 510 P.3d 635 (2022)	16

<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Adams</i> , 90 Idaho 195, 409 P.2d 415 (1965).....	12
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 788 P.2d 808 (Colo. 1990).....	15
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 79 Idaho 275, 315 P.2d 529 (1957).....	15
<i>Stop Over Spending Mont. v. State, ex rel. McGrath</i> , 139 P.3d 788 (Mont. 2006)	26
<i>Stuart v. Winslow Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 1, Navajo Cnty.</i> , 414 P.2d 976 (Ariz. 1966).....	15
<i>Stueckemann v. City of Basehor</i> , 348 P.3d 526 (Kan. 2015).....	15
<i>Syringa Networks, LLC v. Idaho Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 159 Idaho 813, 367 P.3d 208 (2016).....	9
<i>Teston v. City of Tampa</i> , 143 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1962).....	15
<i>Union Pac. Land Res. Corp. v. Shoshone Cnty. Assessor</i> , 140 Idaho 528, 96 P.3d 629 (2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	20
<i>Walsh v. Hobbs</i> , 557 P.3d 701 (Wash. 2024)	13, 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Idaho Const. art. V, § 9.....	11
-------------------------------	----

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701.....	20
2024 Idaho Sess. Laws 744 (H.B. 668).....	28
Idaho Code § 12-117.....	33
Idaho Code § 18-8705	28
Idaho Code § 20-237B.....	6, 8
Idaho Code § 34-1804.....	2
Idaho Code § 34-1808.....	21

Idaho Code § 34-1809.....	21
Idaho Code § 34-1812	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 56-255.....	6, 8
Idaho Code § 67-5270	21
Idaho Code § 67-5277.....	19
Cal. Elec. Code § 9190.....	21
Colo. Rev. St. § 1-40-107.....	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 116.190.4.....	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-27-605.....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.131	21
Utah Code § 20A-7-202.5.....	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.025	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About DHW, Leadership Bios and Photos, Idaho Dep’t of Health & Welfare, (last visited Mar. 4, 2025).....	6
Idaho Medical Marijuana Ballot Initiative, Idaho Secretary of State, (2022).....	19
Idaho Initiative Act Ballot Initiative, at 2, Idaho Secretary of State (2022)	31
Idahoans for a Fair Wage Ballot Initiative, Idaho Secretary of State, (2022).....	18
Idahoans for Open Primaries Ballot Initiative, Idaho Secretary of State, (2024).....	26
Mifeprex Label, FDA (2016).....	29
Mifeprex Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies, FDA (2005)	29
Personal Adult Marijuana Decriminalization Act Ballot Initiative, Idaho Secretary of State (2022).....	31
Quality Education Ballot Initiative, Idaho Secretary of State, (2022)	19
